

Decision No 16 of the Management Board of the European Foundation for the Improvement of Living and Working Conditions (Eurofound) on the appointment of one of its members to participate as observer in the procedure for shortlisting of candidates for the post of Executive Director of Eurofound performed by the European Commission

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN FOUNDATION FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF LIVING AND WORKING CONDITIONS (hereinafter referred to as 'Eurofound'),

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2019/127 of 16 January 2019 establishing a European Foundation for the Improvement of Living and Working conditions (Eurofound) and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 1365/75¹ (hereinafter referred to as 'Eurofound's Founding Regulation'), and in particular Articles 5(1) point (1) and 19(2),

Whereas:

(1) The Executive Director of Eurofound shall be appointed by the Management Board, from a list of candidates proposed by the Commission, following an open and transparent selection procedure.

(2) The vacancy notice for the post of Executive Director of Eurofound, detailing the different steps for the selection and appointment of the Executive Director, including the establishment of a shortlist of candidates by the Commission, was published in the Official Journal on 15 November 2019^2 .

(3) In accordance with best practice, the Management Board has considered appropriate, given its role in the process for the selection and recruitment of the Executive Director of Eurofound, to appoint one of its members to attend as observer the shortlisting proceedings for the post of Executive Director run by the Commission with reference to the above-mentioned vacancy notice.

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1 – Appointment of observer

The Management Board appoints Ms Aviana Bulgarelli, Chairperson of the Management Board, to participate as observer in the procedure for shortlisting of candidates for the post of Executive Director of Eurofound performed by the Commission.

¹. OJ L 30, 31.1.2019, p. 74–89.

². OJ C 387 A, 15.11.2019.



Decision No. 16 of the Management Board

Article 2 – Entry into force

The present Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption by the Management Board.

Done at Dublin, on 13 December 2019

For the Management Board

The Chairperson